
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 6 February 2024 at 7.00 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 6 February 2024 

at 7.00 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 6 February 2024 at 7.00 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Noon (Chair) 

Councillor Martin (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou, Li, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
meeting, the Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave: 

 Councillor Martin 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 7/11/2023 & 5/12/2023 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs held on 7 November 2023 and the minutes of the Special meeting held on 5 
December 2023, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
View public 7 November 2023 Minutes here and 5 December 2023 here. 

 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

 
 

 
5.   Deputations 

 
 

 
6.    Workshops 

Nil 
 

 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 7.1   Incentives for Sustainability Environmental Outcomes Review and Future 

Options 
 

4 - 47 

 
 7.2   Heritage Incentives Scheme Operating Guidelines 

 
48 - 65 

 
 7.3   Adaptive Reuse Funding Mechanism 

 
66 - 69 

 
8.    Reports for Noting 

Nil 
 

 

 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g830/Printed%20minutes%2007th-Nov-2023%2019.00%20City%20Planning%20Development%20and%20Business%20Affairs%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g920/Printed%20minutes%2005th-Dec-2023%2019.00%20City%20Planning%20Development%20and%20Business%20Affairs%20Committee.pdf?T=1


9.    Exclusion of the Public 
In accordance with sections 90(2), (3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 
(SA) the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs will consider whether to 
discuss in confidence the reports contained within section 10 of this Agenda. 

 

70 - 72 

 
10.   Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 10.1 Assignment of Lease [s 90(3) ((d))] 

 
73 - 77 

 
11.   Closure 

 
 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 6 February 2024

 

Tuesday, 6 February 2024 
City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs 
Committee 

Incentives for Sustainability Environmental 
Outcomes Review and Future Options 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Environment Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to respond to a Council decision on 13 June 2023 (Link 1) that directed Administration 
to prepare a report reviewing the Sustainability Incentives Scheme (SIS) to assess its effectiveness in reducing 
community greenhouse gas emissions and identify opportunities for targeted future investment. 

The Incentives for Sustainability Program, including the SIS, is one of the key drivers for community climate action 
as required for the successful implementation of the draft Integrated Climate Strategy endorsed by Council for 
consultation on 12 December 2023 (Link 2). 

On 30 January 2024, Council decided to include incentives to purchase e-bikes and cargo bikes and to install new, 
or replace broken or otherwise not-fit-for-purpose bicycle parking racks on private property in the SIS (Link 3). 

Since its introduction in 2015, the Incentives for Sustainability has invested over $1.6 million dollars into over 750 
projects and over the lifespan of all incentives provided since July 2015, there is an estimated cumulative 
emissions reduction of 33,962 tonnes of carbon dioxide equivalent (tCO2e). 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 13 February 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the calculated environmental outcomes of the Incentives for Sustainability Program, including the 
Sustainability Incentives Scheme and Circular Economy Incentives, from July 2015 to December 2023 as 
outlined in this report. 

2. Approves amendments to the Incentives for Sustainability Program to restructure the program to enable 
smaller scale and larger scale incentives in line with the priorities in the draft Integrated Climate Strategy 
that deliver tangible emissions savings, subject to 2024/25 budget deliberations. 

3. Approves the Sustainability Incentive Scheme Operating Guidelines provided as Attachment A to Item 7.1 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 
6 February 2024. 

4. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make minor edits to finalise the amended 
Sustainability Incentives Scheme Operating Guidelines provided as Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 6 
February 2024. 

 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 7.1

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g749/Public%20reports%20pack%2013th-Jun-2023%2017.30%20Council.pdf?T=10
https://cityofadelaideintranet.moderngov.com.au/documents/g854/Public%20minutes%2012th-Dec-2023%2017.30%20Council.pdf?T=11
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s15392/Climate%20Strategy%20for%20Minutes.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s15838/Councillor%20Elliott%20-%20MoN%20-%20E-bike%20and%20Cargo%20Bike%20Subsidy.pdf


 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 6 February 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Environment  
Support a 50% reduction in the city’s community greenhouse gas emissions by 2030 from 
the 2020 baseline with an ambition to be net zero by 2035 

Policy 

The Incentives for Sustainability Program, including the SIS, is one of the key drivers for 
community climate action as required for the successful implementation of the draft 
Integrated Climate Strategy. 
Council is separately considering an overarching Grants Policy which would provide policy 
guidance for the SIS. 

Consultation Changes to the Incentives for Sustainability Program will be communicated on the City of 
Adelaide website. 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities 
The refinement and expansion of the Incentives for Sustainability Program will assist in the 
implementation of the draft Integrated Climate Strategy and enhance the City of Adelaide’s 
capability to meet stated targets in responding to community emissions. 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation The Climate Change Action Initiative Fund is $225,000. 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation 

A draft budget proposal for $1,225,000 has been prepared for consideration as part of the 
2024/25 annual business plan and budget deliberations subject t
[...]
ry. 

Proposed Amendments to Incentives for Sustainability 
10. On 12 December 2023 (Link 2), Council endorsed the draft Integrated Climate Strategy for consultation in 

early 2024.  The draft Strategy foreshadowed that Council will be required to invest more heavily in climate 
action to achieve the draft targets in the Strategy. 

11. Climate actions are funded via the Climate Change Action Initiative Fund (CCAIF), which comprises 1% of 
rates revenue for operating priorities and salary costs. 

12. Of the total CCAIF funding, $225,500 is directed to the SIS which offers small scale rebates (up to $25,000) 
for eligible community, not-for-profit and business sustainability improvements. The average rebate provided 
via the SIS is approximately $1,600. 

13. This report recommends the SIS be restructured to offer: 

13.1. A narrower range of small scale rebates that deliver tangible emissions savings in line with the 
priorities in the draft Integrated Climate Strategy, such as: 

13.1.1. Electric appliances such as induction cooktops, heat pumps and air conditioners 

13.1.2. Solar panel installations in a range of sizes 

13.1.3. Energy storage batteries 

13.1.4. EV chargers and associated demand management systems 

13.1.5. Electric bicycles and bicycle commuting accessories (panniers and racks) 

13.1.6. Water saving devices 

13.1.7. Circular economy offerings such as commercial food digestors and indoor sorting bins. 

13.1.8. Water sensitive rain garden services 

13.1.9. Arborist for tree retention services 

13.1.10. Energy Smart Buildings (current incentive offering) and/or Energy Smart Buildings 
Feasibility. 

13.2. Larger scale Council investment ($50,000 to $250,000 subject to Council decision per application) in 
business and community activities that deliver tangible emissions savings for: 

13.2.1. Assessment reports, project feasibility and project management support for whole of 
building/strata electrification and circular economy improvements
[...]
 improve clarity regarding the operation of the 
Heritage Incentives Scheme (HIS). 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 13 February 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the revised Heritage Incentives Scheme Operating Guidelines dated 30 January 2024 provided as 

Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs Committee held on 6 February 2024. 

2. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make minor edits to finalise the revised 
Heritage Incentives Scheme Operating Guidelines dated 30 January 2024 provided as Attachment A to 
Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee held on 6 February 2024. 

3. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to write to the Chief Executive of the Department 
for Environment and Water seeking a State Government funding contribution for State Heritage Places in 
the City of Adelaide. 

4. Authorises the Lord Mayor to write to the Deputy Premier, Hon. Susan Close seeking a State Government 
funding contribution towards conservation of State Heritage Places in the City of Adelaide. 

 

 
 

Page 48

Agenda Item 7.2

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CPDBA_6_February_2024_HIS_Link_1.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s13295/Heritage%20Incentives%20Scheme%20Allocation%20over%2050000.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g843/Public%20reports%20pack%2010th-Oct-2023%2017.30%20Council.pdf?T=10


 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 6 February 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Places  
Protect, share and elevate
[...]
 increase the 
proportion of professional advice 
and documentation costs 
covered by HIS from 50% to 
75%, and to increase internal 
delegation to $50,000. 

ACC2020/96728 Director, Place 14/04/2020 Amendment to Guidelines to 
allow for staged funding, 
strengthen the requirement for 
two quotes, require the 
applicant to notify CoA at the 
completion of the works and 
prior to payment of the 
contractor and allocate less than 
50% funding in certain 
circumstances. 

ACC2021/199494 Chief Executive 
Officer 

 Updates to guideline to reflect 
legislative changes to the planning 
system through repeal of the 
Development Act 1993 and 
replacement with the Planning, 
Development and Infrastructure 
Act 2016. Updates to definitions 
and allocation amounts for Major 
and Minor Works, specific 

Page 64



CITY OF ADELAIDE 

 

www.cityofadelaide.com.au   Page | 13 

inclusion of eligibility for 
sustainability and adaptive reuse 
studies. 

Contact: 
For further information contact the Planning, Design and Development ProgramPark 
Lands, Policy and Sustainability Program 
City of Adelaide 
25 Pirie Street, Adelaide, SA 
GPO Box 2252 ADELAIDE SA 5001 
+61 8 8203 7185 
h.mailcity@cityofadelaide.com.au  

 

Page 65



 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 6 February 2024

 

Tuesday, 6 February 2024 
City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs 
Committee 

Adaptive Reuse Funding Mechanism 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Places 

Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to recommend a framework for City of Adelaide to invest in adaptive reuse of 
underutilised buildings in the City of Adelaide for residential purposes as part of the Adaptive Reuse City Housing 
Initiative (ARCHI), auspiced by the Capital City Committee (CCC). 

ARCHI aims to activate underutilised building stock, support housing supply, retain embodied carbon, and 
repurpose heritage places to support their conservation. 

The ARCHI remit includes review of grant and incentive schemes (how these can be applied, aggregated, and 
enhanced) to support residential adaptive reuse outcomes.   

This report outlines two options for investment in adaptive reuse and recommends a separate funding pool for 
adaptive reuse projects be established, in addition to providing access to City of Adelaide’s existing relevant grant 
and incentive schemes (including Heritage Incentive Scheme, Incentives for Sustainability and Noise Management 
Incentive Scheme). This report recommends a Residential Adaptive Reuse funding pool of $500,000 per year, over 
three years. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 13 February 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Approves a Residential Adaptive Reuse Incentive Scheme for prioritisation as part of the 2024/25 Annual 

Business Plan process.  

2. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to prepare Operating Guidelines for a 
Residential Adaptive Reuse Incentive Scheme.  

3. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to amend the Noise Management Incentive 
Scheme such that residential adaptive reuse projects are eligible for professional advice and funding. 

4. Notes the Acting Chief Executive Officer will advise the Department of Premier and Cabinet of Council’s 
decision for a Residential Adaptive Reuse Incentive Scheme to support the Adaptive Reuse City Housing 
Initiative (ARCHI), auspiced by the Capital City Committee.  

 
 

  

Page 66

Agenda Item 7.3



 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 6 February 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our 
[...]
blic 
 

Program Contact:  
Alana Martin, Manager 
Governance  

2018/04291 
Public 

 

Approving Officer:  
Michael Sedgman, Acting 
Chief Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 
90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained 
in the Agenda. 

For the following Reports for Recommendation to Council seeking consideration in confidence 
10.1 Assignment of Lease [section 90(3) (d) of the Act] 

 
The Order to Exclude for Item 10.1: 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1 
THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (d) and section 90(2) & (7) of 
the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee dated 6 February 2024 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to 
the public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [Assignment of Lease] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to 
the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item contains certain information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure of 
which could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the council is 
conducting business, prejudice the commercial position of the council and prejudice the commercial position 
of the person who supplied the information and confer a commercial advantage to a third party.  

More specifically, the disclosure of certain information in this report could reasonably prejudice the Council's 
commercial position, including its future commercial dealings, given that it contains financial information and 
further direction regarding the Council’s assets and strategic land holdings.    

 

 

Page 70

Agenda Item 9



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 6 February 2024

Public Interest 

 The Council is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has 
been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information in this report, including 
certain financial information and further direction, may prejudice its future commercial dealings within regard 
to its assets and strategic land holdings.  On this basis, disclosing such information may severely prejudice 
the City of Adelaide’s ability to influence the proposal for the benefit of the City of Adelaide and the 
community in this matter. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee dated 6 February 2024 orders that the public (with the 
exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this 
meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Assignment of Lease] 
listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind 
referred to in section 90(3) (d) of the Act.  

 

 

 

Page 71



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 6 February 2024

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) directs that a meeting of Council must be 

conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council may order that the public be excluded from attendance at a 
meeting if Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to 
receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public 
under section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees 
of the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary 
and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 83(5) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that 
the following report is submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1 Information contained in Item 10.1 – Assignment of Lease 

6.1.1 Is not subject to an Existing Confidentiality Order. 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (d) of the Act 

(d) commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure 
of which-  
(i) could reasonably be expected to prejudice the commercial position of the person 

who supplied the information, or to confer a commercial advantage on a third 
party; and 

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest;  
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 72



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 10.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) ((d))


	Agenda
	7.1 Incentives for Sustainability Environmental Outcomes Review and Future Options
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A Operating Guidelines for Sustainability Program Grants and Incentives

	7.2 Heritage Incentives Scheme Operating Guidelines
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY.
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Heritage Incentives Scheme Operating Guidelines

	7.3 Adaptive Reuse Funding Mechanism
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	9 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1
	DISCUSSION
	(d)	commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure of which-
	(i)	could reasonably be expected to prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied the information, or to confer a commercial advantage on a third party; and
	(ii)	would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest;
	ATTACHMENTS

	10.1 Assignment of Lease





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

for the meeting 
 
 

Tuesday, 6 February 2024 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 6 February 2024 at 7.01 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 6 February 2024

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Noon (Chair) 

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 
 The Chair stated: 

 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

Councillor Couros left the Colonel Light Room at 7.02 pm and Councillor Giles entered the Colonel Light 
Room at 7.02 pm. 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 
 Apologies:  

Councillors Hou and Li 

On Leave: 

Councillor Martin 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 7/11/2023 & 5/12/2023 
 Moved by Councillor Davis, 

Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs held on 7 November 
2023 and the minutes of the Special meeting held on 5 December 2023, be taken as read and be confirmed 
as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 
 Nil 
 
5 Deputations 
 Nil 
 
6 Workshops 
 Nil 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 Incentives for Sustainability Environmental Outcomes Review and Future Options 
 Discussion ensued, during which: 

 Councillor Couros re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.05pm. 
 Councillor Abrahimzadeh left the Colonel Light Room at 7.16 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Davis, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt - 

 

 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 6 February 2024 at 7.01 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 6 February 2024

 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the calculated environmental outcomes of the Incentives for Sustainability Program, including 
the Sustainability Incentives Scheme and Circular Economy Incentives, from July 2015 to December 
2023 as outlined in this report. 

2. Approves amendments to the Incentives for Sustainability Program to restructure the program to 
enable smaller scale and larger scale incentives in line with the priorities in the draft Integrated Climate 
Strategy that deliver tangible emissions savings, subject to 2024/25 budget deliberations. 

3. Approves the Sustainability Incentive Scheme Operating Guidelines provided as Attachment A to Item 
7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
held on 6 February 2024. 

4. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make minor edits to finalise the amended 
Sustainability Incentives Scheme Operating Guidelines provided as Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 6 
February 2024. 

5. Requests administration to consider other alternative ways to reduce community carbon emissions and 
report back to the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee. 

Carried 
 
7.2 Heritage Incentives Scheme Operating Guidelines 
 Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Elliott left the Colonel Light Room at 7.30 pm and re-entered at 

7.32 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Couros, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the revised Heritage Incentives Scheme Operating Guidelines dated 30 January 2024 provided 
as Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and 
Business Affairs Committee held on 6 February 2024. 

2. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make minor edits to finalise the revised 
Heritage Incentives Scheme Operating Guidelines dated 30 January 2024 provided as Attachment A 
to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee held on 6 February 2024. 

3. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to write to the Chief Executive of the 
Department for Environment and Water seeking a State Government funding contribution for State 
Heritage Places in the City of Adelaide. 

4. Authorises the Lord Mayor to write to the Deputy Premier, Hon. Susan Close seeking a State 
Government funding contribution towards conservation of State Heritage Places in the City of 
Adelaide. 

Carried 
 
7.3 Adaptive Reuse Funding Mechanism 
 Moved by Councillor Couros, 

Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves a Residential Adaptive Reuse Incentive Scheme for prioritisation as part of the 2024/25 
Annual Business Plan process.  



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 6 February 2024 at 7.01 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 6 February 2024

 

2. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to prepare Operating Guidelines for a 
Residential Adaptive Reuse Incentive Scheme.  

3. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to amend the Noise Management Incentive 
Scheme such that residential adaptive reuse projects are eligible for professional advice and funding. 

4. Notes the Acting Chief Executive Officer will advise the Department of Premier and Cabinet of 
Council’s decision for a Residential Adaptive Reuse Incentive Scheme to support the Adaptive Reuse 
City Housing Initiative (ARCHI), auspiced by the Capital City Committee. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
8 Reports for Noting 
 Nil 
 
9 Exclusion of the Public 
 Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape, 

Seconded by the Lord Mayor – 

THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (d) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development and 
Business Affairs Committee dated 6 February 2024 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act 
in a meeting closed to the public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [Assignment of Lease] listed on the 
Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item contains certain information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure 
of which could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the 
council is conducting business, prejudice the commercial position of the council and prejudice the 
commercial position of the person who supplied the information and confer a commercial advantage to 
a third party.  

More specifically, the disclosure of certain information in this report could reasonably prejudice the 
Council's commercial position, including its future commercial dealings, given that it contains financial 
information and further direction regarding the Council’s assets and strategic land holdings.    

Public Interest 

 The Council is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public 
has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information in this report, 
including certain financial information and further direction, may prejudice its future commercial 
dealings within regard to its assets and strategic land holdings.  On this basis, disclosing such 
information may severely prejudice the City of Adelaide’s ability to influence the proposal for the benefit 
of the City of Adelaide and the community in this matter. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City 
Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee dated 6 February 2024 orders that the public 
(with the exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded 
from this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 
[Assignment of Lease] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains 
information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (d) of the Act.  

Carried 
Members of the public and Corporation staff present not directly involved with Item 10.1, left Colonel Light 
Room at 7.37 pm.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 6 February 2024 at 7.01 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 6 February 2024

  
10 Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
10.1 Assignment of Lease [S90(3) (d)] 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 6 February 2024 at 7.01 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 6 February 2024

 

The meeting re-opened to the public at 7.38 pm.  

Item 10.1 – Assignment of Lease  
Confidentiality Order  

In accordance with Section 91(7) & (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and because Item 10.1 
[Assignment of Lease] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs Committee held on 6 February 2024 was received, discussed and considered in confidence pursuant 
to Section 90(3) (d) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs Committee do order that:  

1. the resolution, the report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this 
meeting and the Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available 
for public inspection until 31 December 2034;  

2.   the confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2025; 

3.  the Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 7.38 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Noon 
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil 


